

Date	Transaction	Number of shares issued	Issue price per share (EUR)	Issue price per share post stock-split (EUR)	Capital increase (EUR)	Share capital after transaction (EUR)	Share Issuance Premium after transaction (EUR)	Aggregate # of shares after capital increase
Incorporation								
Jan. 10, 2003	Incorporation	202,975	0.30	0.06	61,500.00	61,500.00	0	202,975
Phase I Financing Round December 20, 2002 (Preferred A Shares)								
Feb. 7, 2003	Capital increase in cash	197,025	20.00	4.00	3,940,500.00	4,002,000.00	0	400,000
Jun. 30, 2003	Capital increase in cash	33,333	20.00	4.00	666,660.00	4,668,660.00	0	433,333
Sep. 30, 2003	Capital increase in cash	218,139	22.31	4.46	4,866,681.09	9,535,341.09	0	651,472
Jun. 20, 2004	Capital increase in cash	195,504	23.87	4.77	4,666,680.48	14,202,021.57	0	846,976
Phase II Financing Round October 19, 2005 (Preferred B Shares)								
Oct. 28, 2005	Capital increase in cash	375,000	24.00 ⁽⁷⁾	4.80 ⁽⁷⁾	9,000,000.00	23,202,021.57	0	1,221,976
Mar. 31, 2006	Capital increase in cash	193,548	31.00	6.20	5,999,988.00	29,202,009.57	0	1,415,524
Stock Split								
May 23, 2006	Stock split 5/1	/	/	/	/	/	0	7,077,620
Initial Public Offering and Exercise of Over-Allotment Warrants								
Jun. 30, 2006	Capital increase in cash	2,933,334	7.50	7.50	22,000,005.00	51,202,014.57	0	10,010,954
Jun. 30, 2006	Capital decrease	/	/	/	-10,217,809.00	40,984,205.57	0	10,010,954
Jun. 30, 2006	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	440,000	7.50	7.50	1,817,200.00	42,801,405.57	1,482,800.00	10,450,954
Exercise of Warrants								
Apr. 18, 2007	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	182,560	4.70	4.70	747,666.16	43,549,071.73	1,593,731.31	10,633,514
Private Placement								
Oct. 19, 2007	Capital increase in cash	1,063,351	10.00	10.00	4,354,954.02	47,904,025.75	7,872,287.29	11,696,865
Exercise of Warrants								
Oct. 25, 2007	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	50,837	4.73	4.73	208,202.93	48,112,228.68	7,904,487.77	11,747,702
Exercise of Warrants								
Apr. 24, 2008	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	61,120	4.59	4.59	250,316.96	48,362,545.64	7,934,871.81	11,808,822
Nov. 5, 2008	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	19,375	4.73	4.73	79,350.31	48,441,895.95	7,947,140.25	11,828,197
Private Placement								
Dec. 18, 2008	Capital increase in cash	1,332,877	6.29	6.29	5,458,797.75	53,900,693.70	10,872,138.83	13,161,074
Exercise of Warrants								
Apr. 17, 2009	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	24,540	4.49	4.49	100,503.57	54,001,197.27	10,881,808.74	13,185,614
Reduction of Share Capital								
Jun. 21, 2010	Share Capital reduction	/	/	/	/	10,517,661.90	10,881,808.74	13,185,614
Private Placement								
Apr. 8, 2011	Capital increase in cash	5,436,713	1.50	1.50	4,336,865.96	14,854,527.86	14,700,012.24	18,622,327
Private Placement								
Jul. 4, 2012	Capital increase in cash	6,891,113	1.45	1.45	5,497,040.84	20,351,568.70	19,202,971.61	25,513,440
Private Placement								
Jun. 25, 2013	Capital increase in cash	8,737,863	2.05	2.05	6,970,193.32	27,321,762.02	30,232,776.07	34,251,303
Private Placement								
Nov. 7, 2014	Capital increase in cash	3,425,000	3.60	3.60	2,732,122.50	30,053,884.52	39,830,653.57	37,676,303
Exercise of Warrants								
Apr. 30, 2015	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	172,187	2.01	2.01	137,353.57	30,191,238.09	40,039,189.53	37,848,490
Private Placement								
Jun. 26, 2015	Capital increase in cash	6,150,000	4.50	4.50	4,905,855.00	35,097,093.09	62,808,334.53	43,998,490
Private Placement								
Sep. 18, 2015	Capital increase in cash	1,086,956	4.14	4.14	867,064.80	35,964,157.89	66,441,267.57	45,085,446
Exercise of Warrants								
Nov. 27, 2015	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	68,187	1.70	1.70	54,392.77	36,018,550.66	66,502,756.44	45,153,633
Exercise of Warrants								

May 9, 2016	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	116,000	1.70	1.70	92,533.20	36,111,083.86	66,607,143.24	45,269,633
Private Placement								
Nov. 3, 2016	Capital increase in cash	4,526,962	4.50	4.50	3,611,157.59	39,722,241.45	83,367,314.65	49,796,595
Exercise of Warrants								
Nov. 10, 2016	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	49,000	1.69	1.69	39,087.30	39,761,328.75	83,410,887.35	49,845,595
Exercise of Warrants								
May 5, 2017	Capital increase through exercise of warrants	103,813	1.94	1.94	82,811.63	39,844,140.38	83,529,614.08	49,949,408
Private Placement								
Mar. 26, 2018	Capital increase in cash	9,989,881	3.60	3.60	7,968,928.07	47,813,068.45	111,524,257.61	59,939,289
Private Placement								
Oct. 1, 2019	Capital increase in cash	10,589,236	0.85	0.85	8,447,033.56	56,250,102.01	112,078,074.65	70,528,525
Private Placement								
May 15, 2020	Capital increase in cash	20,162,924	0.632	0.632	12,738,632.94	68,998,734.95	112,078,074.65	90,691,449
Private Placement								
Jan. 26, 2021	Capital increase in cash	27,777,777	0.90	0.90	21,133,332.74	90,132,067.69	115,944,741.21	118,469,226
Initial Public Offering Nasdaq								
Nov. 8, 2021	Capital increase in cash	37,500,000	1.04	1.04	28,530,000.00	118,662,067.69	126,480,632.34	155,969,226
Per statutory accounts						118,662,067.69	126,480,632.34	155,969,226
Per IFRS consolidated accounts						106,981,015.64	126,480,632.34	155,969,226